GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 132
ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas in Andhra Pradesh

132. Shri Bastipati Nagaraju:
Shri G Lakshminarayana:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) that have been sanctioned in the country during the last five years, year/State and district-wise particularly in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the number of enrollments in JNVs in the State of Andhra Pradesh, JNV-wise;

(c) the total number of teaching and non-teaching posts that have recently been filled in each of the JNVs and the posts lying vacant at present in Andhra Pradesh;

(d) the details of student enrollment figures for each JNV in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, including gender-wise;

(e) the details of infrastructure and facilities available in each JNV, including hostels, classrooms, laboratories and any plans for upgrades;

(f) the details of Central Government assistance provided for JNVs in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, including funds allocated and utilised; and

(g) whether any proposals are pending with the Government for establishment of new JNVs or upgradation of existing ones and if so, the details of the status and reasons for delay?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a): The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages for opening of one Navodaya Vidyalaya (NV) in each district of the country. Opening of new NVs is a continuous process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government/UT administration to make available requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. Sanction and


opening of new NVs depends on approval by the competent authority as per extant procedures.

Total 28 new Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas have been sanctioned during the last five years in the uncovered districts of the country. State/UT and district-wise list is at Annexure —I.

(b) to (d): NV-wise, Gender-wise & Year-wise details of student enrolment in each NV of Andhra Pradesh during the last five years are at Annexure — II.

The details of posts of Teaching & Non-Teaching Staff filled and posts lying vacant in NVs of Andhra Pradesh as on 30.06.2025 are at Annexure -lll.

(e): The infrastructure facilities in NVs, are as per the prescribed norms, such as Classrooms, Labs for Physics, Chemistry, Biology, Computer subjects, Library, Storeroom, Boys / Girls Dormitory, Guest House, Staff Quarters, etc.

(f): The budgetary support is provided to NVS every year as Grants-in-aid under three distinct Heads of Account viz. Salaries, General and Creation of Capital Assets for opening and functioning of NVs. Funds are not allocated to NVS State/UT-wise.

The funds allocated to NVS during the last five financial years are as under: -
(Amount in Crores)

Year Funds Allocated
2020-21 3480.00
2021-22 3740.00
2022-23 4920.30
2023-24 5470.00
2024-25 5800.00

(9): Opening/Upgradation of NVs is a continuous process. Opening of NVS depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government/UT administration to make available requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. Sanction and opening of new NVs depends on approval by the competent authority as per extant procedures.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 132 ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025 RAISED BY SHRI BASTIPATI
NAGARAJU AND SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA, HON'BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT REGARDING JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS IN ANDHRA
PRADESH

State and District-wise list of 28 NVs sanctioned during the last five years

S. No. State Name of the District

Upper Subansiri
Kra Daadi

Lepa Rada

Lower Siang
Lohit

1. Arunachal Pradesh

Pakke-Kessang

Shi-Yomi

Siang

O Nl r|lWIDNPF

Sonitpur

=
o

Charaideo

=
=

2 Assam Hojal

=
N

Majuli

=
w

South Salmara-Mankachar

=
B

West Karbi Anglong

3 Karnataka

=
o

Bellary

4 Maharashtra 16. Thane

17. Thoubal
5. Manipur 18.

Kangpoki

19. Noney
20. Jagtial
21. Nizamabad

22. Bhadradri-Kothagudem
6. Telangana 23

Medchal-Malkajgiri

24. Mahabubnagar
25. Sanga Reddy

26. Suryapet

27. Purba Bardhaman
28. Jhargram

7 West Bengal
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 132 ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025 RAISED BY SHRI
BASTIPATI NAGARAJU AND SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA, HON’BLE
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING JAWAHAR NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYAS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

NV-wise, Gender-wise & Year-wise details of Student Enrolment in each NV in Andhra

Pradesh during the Last Five Years

Academic Sessions
NSO' NV (Distt.) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Boys|Girls|Total|[Boys|Girls|Total|Boys|Girls|Total|Boys|Girls|Total|[Boys|Girls|Total
Alluri Sitharamarajul o | 1 g | 587 | 176 | 106 | 282 | 175 | 138 | 313 | 198 | 141 | 339 | 214 | 149 | 363
1. |(East Godawari — II)
Annamayya (Old| 515 | 550 | 533 | 208 | 222 | 520 | 266 | 208 | 474 | 265 | 202 | 467 | 257 | 209 | 466
2. |Chittoor)
Annamayya  (Old| 55 | 105 | 476 | 292 | 177 | 469 | 282 | 175 | 457 | 289 | 164 | 453 | 279 | 147 | 426
3. |Kadappa)
Bluru — — (Westl ye9 | 202 | 471 | 265 | 200 | 465 | 247 | 203 | 450 | 262 | 178 | 440 | 252 | 102 | 444
4. |Godawari)
Kakinada (Bast 551 | 202 | 523 | 311 | 212 | 523 | 277 | 200 | 477 | 268 | 185 | 453 | 269 | 185 | 454
S. |Godawari — 1)
s |Krishna 206 | 186 | 482 | 314 | 204 | 518 | 298 | 198 | 496 | 262 | 177 | 439 | 264 | 188 | 452
~ |Kurnool 202 | 180 | 472 | 294 | 175 | 469 | 281 | 163 | 444 | 277 | 157 | 434 | 312 | 171 | 483
Palnadu Oldl 555 | 170 | 501 | 312 | 190 | 502 | 279 | 185 | 464 | 271 | 183 | 454 | 253 | 103 | 446
8. |Guntur)
o |Prakasham-| 316 | 189 | 505 | 306 | 187 | 493 | 279 | 165 | 444 | 276 | 159 | 435 | 281 | 162 | 443
L0, |Prakasham-I 307 | 171 | 478 | 300 | 168 | 477 | 281 | 166 | 447 | 265 | 161 | 426 | 276 | 150 | 426
St Potti Sriramulul 505 | 509 | 511 | 316 | 226 | 542 | 296 | 206 | 502 | 270 | 179 | 449 | 262 | 175 | 437
11. [Nellore (Nellore)
St Sathya Sai (Old) 5 | 176 | 476 | 308 | 174 | 482 | 284 | 174 | 458 | 277 | 168 | 445 | 277 | 164 | 441
12. |Ananthapuramu)
13 |Srikakulam 203 | 188 | 481 | 290 | 187 | 477 | 284 | 182 | 466 | 268 | 173 | 441 | 260 | 175 | 435
14 |Vishakapatnam 263 | 200 | 463 | 291 | 217 | 508 | 267 | 210 | 477 | 244 | 200 | 444 | 247 | 187 | 434
15, |Vizayanagaram 306 | 203 | 500 | 312 | 217 | 529 | 279 | 193 | 472 | 256 | 181 | 437 | 250 | 192 | 442
Total 4383|2785|7168|4394 | 2862|7256 4075|2766 6841|3948 | 2608|6556 | 3953 | 2639 6592
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 132 ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025 RAISED BY SHRI
BASTIPATI NAGARAJU AND SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA, HON’BLE
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING JAWAHAR NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYAS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

Details of Vacancies along with Posts of Teaching & Non-Teaching Staff Filled in NVs in Andhra Pradesh (as on 30.06.2025)

Teaching Posts
Including Non-Teaching
S, NV Principals & Vice Posts
NO. [District] Principals Posts
Poslirlion Vacancy Poslintion Vacancy
1 |Alluri Sitharamaraju (East Godawari — II) 10 14 6 10
2 |Annamayya (Old Chittoor) 18 10 7 10
3 |Annamayya (Old Kadappa) 14 12 8 9
4 (Eluru (West Godawari) 16 10 11 6
5 |Kakinada (East Godawari — 1) 18 10 11 6
6 [Krishna 14 12 11 6
7 |Kurnool 13 13 10 7
8 |Palnadu (Old Guntur) 20 9 11 6
9 |Prakasam — | 17 9 14 2
10 |Prakasam — I 13 12 10 6
11 |Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore (Nellore) 18 8 8 8
12 |Sri Sathya Sai (Old Ananthapuramu) 18 8 8 9
13 |Srikakulam 14 12 11 6
14 |Visakhapatnam 22 4 13 4
15 |Vizianagaram 20 6 10 7
Total 245 149 149 102
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